Common stock; par value $.01 per share, 20,000,000 shares
authorized; 8,208,955 and 8,183,955 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2005 and March 31, 2005 82,000 82,000
Additional paid-in capital 53,751,000 53,751,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (48,000) (48,000)
Accumulated deficit, as previously reported (6,090,000)
Core deposit adjustment (255,000)
Consignment core adjustment (182,000)
Unit stock adjustment (142,000)
Accumulated deficit, as restated (6,669,000)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 47,695,000 (579,000) 47,116,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 95,606,000 $ (905,000) $ 94,701,000

8

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended September 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales, as previously reported $ 50,656,000
Core deposit adjustment $ 841,000
Unit stock adjustment (7,000)
Net sales, as restated $ 51,490,000
Cost of goods sold, as previously reported 38,615,000
Core deposit adjustment 1,240,000
Consignment core adjustment 283,000
Unit stock adjustment 216,000
Cost of goods sold, as restated 40,354,000

Gross margin 12,041,000 (905,000) 11,136,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 8,057,000 8,057,000
Sales and marketing 1,629,000 1,629,000
Research and development 589,000 589,000

Total operating expenses 10,275,000 � 10,275,000

Operating income 1,766,000 (905,000) 861,000
Interest expense � net 1,202,000 1,202,000

Income (loss) before income tax expense 564,000 (905,000) (341,000)
Income tax expense, as previously reported (224,000)
Core deposit adjustment 143,000
Consignment core adjustment 102,000
Unit stock adjustment 81,000
Income tax benefit, as restated 102,000

Net income (loss) $ 340,000 $ (579,000) $ (239,000)

Basic income (loss) per share $ 0.04 $ (0.07) $ (0.03)

Diluted income (loss) per share $ 0.04 $ (0.07) $ (0.03)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,189,829 8,189,829

� diluted 8,739,232 (549,403) 8,189,829

Dilutive common stock equivalents are excluded from the calculation when there is a net loss in a fiscal period.
9

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations (continued)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales, as previously reported $ 29,721,000
Core deposit adjustment $ 461,000
Unit stock adjustment (43,000)
Net sales, as restated $ 30,139,000
Cost of goods sold, as previously reported 21,190,000
Core deposit adjustment 748,000
Consignment cores adjustment 161,000
Unit stock adjustment 290,000
Cost of goods sold, as restated 22,389,000

Gross margin 8,531,000 (781,000) 7,750,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 4,047,000 4,047,000
Sales and marketing 764,000 764,000
Research and development 275,000 275,000

Total operating expenses 5,086,000 � 5,086,000

Operating income 3,445,000 (781,000) 2,664,000
Interest expense � net 654,000 654,000

Income before income tax expense 2,791,000 (781,000) 2,010,000
Income tax expense, as previously reported 1,110,000
Core deposit adjustment (103,000)
Consignment core adjustment (58,000)
Unit stock adjustment (120,000)
Income tax expense, as restated 829,000

Net income $ 1,681,000 $ (500,000) $ 1,181,000

Basic income per share $ 0.21 $ (0.07) $ 0.14

Diluted income per share $ 0.19 $ (0.05) $ 0.14

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,195,640 8,195,640

� diluted 8,729,235 8,729,235

10

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations (continued)

Six Months Ended September 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales, as previously reported $ 46,229,000
Unit stock adjustment $ (27,000)
Net sales, as restated $ 46,202,000
Cost of goods sold, as previously reported 35,040,000
Consignment core adjustment 227,000
Unit stock adjustment 68,000
Cost of goods sold, as restated 35,335,000

Gross margin 11,189,000 (322,000) 10,867,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 5,037,000 5,037,000
Sales and marketing 1,133,000 1,133,000
Research and development 388,000 388,000

Total operating expenses 6,558,000 � 6,558,000

Operating income 4,631,000 (322,000) 4,309,000
Interest expense � net 800,000 800,000

Income before income tax expense 3,831,000 (322,000) 3,509,000
Income tax expense, as previously reported 1,425,000
Consignment core adjustment (86,000)
Unit stock adjustment (36,000)
Income tax expense, as restated 1,303,000

Net income $ 2,406,000 $ (200,000) $ 2,206,000

Basic income per share $ 0.30 $ (0.03) $ 0.27

Diluted income per share $ 0.28 $ (0.02) $ 0.26

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,125,982 8,125,982

� diluted 8,590,254 8,590,254

11

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations (continued)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales, as previously reported $ 24,997,000
Unit stock adjustment $ (4,000)
Net sales, as restated $ 24,993,000
Cost of goods sold, as previously reported 18,014,000
Consignment core adjustment 38,000
Unit stock adjustment (55,000)
Cost of goods sold, as restated 17,997,000

Gross margin 6,983,000 13,000 6,996,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 2,416,000 2,416,000
Sales and marketing 511,000 511,000
Research and development 209,000 209,000

Total operating expenses 3,136,000 � 3,136,000

Operating income 3,847,000 13,000 3,860,000
Interest expense � net 449,000 449,000

Income before income tax expense 3,398,000 13,000 3,411,000
Income tax expense, as previously reported 1,257,000
Consignment core adjustment (14,000)
Unit stock adjustment 19,000
Income tax expense, as restated 1,262,000

Net income $ 2,141,000 $ 8,000 $ 2,149,000

Basic income per share $ 0.26 $ � $ 0.26

Diluted income per share $ 0.25 $ � $ 0.25

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,157,172 8,157,172

� diluted 8,603,916 8,603,916

12

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended September 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income, as previously reported $ 340,000
Core deposit adjustment $ (255,000)
Consignment core adjustment (182,000)
Unit stock adjustment (142,000)